
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 18-387 Name: Pam Ishimoto Amendment No. 1

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Consent Agenda

File created: In control:8/21/2018 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:9/11/2018

Title: a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to
execute amendment No.1 to the agreement with Pam Ishimoto for Consulting with NMC Trauma
Department on the National Trauma Data Bank and Trauma Quality Improvement, extending the
agreement an additional four (4) year period (October 16, 2018 through October 15, 2022) for a
revised full agreement term of October 16, 2017 through October 15, 2022, and adding $575,000 for a
revised total agreement amount not to exceed $675,000.
b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an
increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($10,000) of the original cost of the agreement.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Pam Ishimoto Amendment No. 1.pdf, 3. Pam Ishimoto Agreement.pdf, 4. 17.
Completed Board Order

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute
amendment No.1 to the agreement with Pam Ishimoto for Consulting with NMC Trauma Department on the
National Trauma Data Bank and Trauma Quality Improvement, extending the agreement an additional four (4)
year period (October 16, 2018 through October 15, 2022) for a revised full agreement term of October 16, 2017
through October 15, 2022, and adding $575,000 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $675,000.
b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an increase
of more than ten percent (10%) ($10,000) of the original cost of the agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors:

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute amendment No.1 to the
agreement with Pam Ishimoto for Consulting with NMC Trauma Department on the National Trauma Data Bank and Trauma Quality
Improvement, extending the agreement an additional four (4) year period (October 16, 2018 through October 15, 2022) for a revised
full agreement term of October 16, 2017 through October 15, 2022, and adding $575,000 for a revised total agreement amount not to
exceed $675,000.
b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future amendments to the agreement
which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($10,000) of the
original cost of the agreement.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Pam Ishimoto is a Trauma Data Analyst contracted to provided accuracy and validity of trauma data registry and reports required for

County of Monterey Printed on 7/12/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 18-387, Version: 1

National Trauma Data Bank (NTDB) and Trauma Quality Improvement Program (TQIP) for American College of Surgeons (ACS).
There are five NTDB and TQIP submission periods throughout the year. There are an additional quarterly data submission period
requirements for the California Emergency Medical Services Authority (CEMSA).

The Data Analyst reviews data frequency tables of the field values for each data element within the trauma registry and creates
registry reports to validate each data element submitted to TQIP.  This is used to ensure the data from NMC Trauma registry are
mapped according to the NTDB Data Dictionary rules. Data fields within the trauma registry need to be mapped appropriately so the
receiving entities are able to accept Natividad’s trauma data; i.e. NTDB/TQIP and CEMSA and Monterey County. The Trauma Data
Analyst is the primary liaison with registry vendor and remedies any mapping issue identified.

This vendor prepares reports and provides data for ACS for preparation for site visits for Adult Level II Trauma Center verification.
This vendor also provides performance measures reports to benchmark best practices and to monitor the trauma system for meeting
ACS verification criteria. Vendor updates the trauma registry to reflect all 2019 NTDB/TQIP updates.  This requires new fields to be
added, picklists to be updated, pages to be redesigned, fields to be retired and mapping to be updated.  This will also involve all
registrars to be trained on updates and data collection.

The original agreement was for $100,000. Natividad determined these services to be much needed on an ongoing basis and requests to
extend the agreement an additional four (4) years and to add $575,000. $25,000 of the additional $575,000 requested will fund costs
for services used up through October 15, 2018.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this amendment No. 1 as to legal form, and the Auditor-Controller
has reviewed and approved as to payment provisions. The amendment No. 1 was reviewed and approved by
NMC’s Finance Committee on August 23, 2018 and by its Board of Trustees on September 7, 2018.

FINANCING:

The cost for this amendment No. 1 is $575,000, of which $150,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Adopted Budget for this
agreement. Amounts for remaining years of the agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

The services rendered in this agreement provide NMC with the additional support it needs to be able to provide
reliable and quality patient care which improves the health and quality of life for patients and their families as
well as supporting the on-going quality of trauma care at Natividad.

__ Economic Development
__ Administration
X  Health and Human Services
__ Infrastructure
__ Public Safety

Prepared by: Julie Ramirez, Trauma Program Manager, 387-8104
Approved by: Gary R. Gray, DO, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2504

Attachments:
Pam Ishimoto Amendment 1
Pam Ishimoto Agreement

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Printed on 7/12/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

